

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JEREMY JONES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

DAVID CEINSKI, JR., Officer, in his individual capacity,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT**

Maureen Alger
3175 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 843-5000
malger@cooley.com

Emily J. Born
Margaux Curie
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
eborn@cooley.com
mcurie@cooley.com

COOLEY LLP

Adam Gershenson
500 Boylston Street, 14th Floor
Boston, MA 02116
agershenson@cooley.com

Kristen A. Johnson
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 479-6000
kjohnson@cooley.com

Robby L.R. Saldaña
Caitlin B. Munley
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 842-7800
rsaldana@cooley.com
cmunley@cooley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Giffords Law Center to Prevent
Gun Violence, Brody Center to
Prevent Gun Violence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
INTRODUCTION	3
BACKGROUND	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. POLICE USE OF EXCESSIVE FORCE SUBSTANTIALLY HARMS SOCIETY BY DIMINISHING COMMUNITY TRUST IN LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THREATENING AN INCREASE IN GUN VIOLENCE.....	7
A. The Use of Excessive Force by Police Exacerbates Community Distrust and Compromises Public Safety.....	7
B. The Racialized Dynamics of the Interaction Further Threaten Community Trust in Law Enforcement and Safety.	13
II. OFFICER CEINSKI’S USE OF EXCESSIVE FORCE AGAINST MR. JONES VIOLATED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	15
III. OFFICER CEINSKI’S CONDUCT HARMS THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND OUTWEIGHS ANY RISK FROM HOLDING POLICE OFFICERS ACCOUNTABLE FOR MISCONDUCT.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(G)(1)	23

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. City of Huntsville</i> , 608 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	6, 15–18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6, 19
<i>Ingram v. Kubik</i> , 30 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Johnson v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 18 F.4th 1267 (11th Cir. 2021)	
<i>Jones v. Ceinski</i> , No. 8:22-cv-00231-KKM-AAS (M.D. Fla.).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	19, 20
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	21
<i>Patel v. City of Madison</i> , 959 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7, 15, 19
<i>Perez v. Suszczyński</i> , 809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)	15, 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Richmond v. Badia</i> , 47 F.4th 1172 (11th Cir. 2022)	18, 19
<i>Saunders v. Duke</i> , 766 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Sebastian v. Ortiz</i> , 918 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 14-CV-7349, 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Thornton v. City of Macon</i> , 132 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Ventura v. Rutledge</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	20
<i>Witt v. Town of Brookside</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00773, 2021 WL 4820654 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 15, 2021).....	19
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	20
 Constiutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. II.....	1
U.S. Const., amend. IV	20, 21
 Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 790.06	17, 18
Florida Statutes, Motor Vehicles, § 316.2005	16
 Other Authorities	
Am. Ass’n of Motor Vehicle Adm’rs, <i>What to Do and Expect When Pulled Over by Law Enforcement</i> , https://www.aamva.org/law-enforcement/what-to-do-when-stopped-by-law-enforcement	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
Brady United Against Gun Violence, <i>Preventing Police Violence With New Approaches to Policing</i> , https://s3.amazonaws.com/bradystatic/policingreform.pdf	3
David S. Kirk & Andrew Papachristos, <i>Cultural Mechanisms and the Persistence of Neighborhood Violence</i> , 116 Am. J. of Soc. 1190, 1198, 1216–21 (2011), https://www.scholars.northwestern.edu/en/publications/cultural-mechanisms-and-the-persistence-of-neighborhood-violence	12
Denise Herd, <i>Cycles of Threat: Graham v. Connor, Police Violence, and African American Health Inequities</i> , 100 Boston U. L. Rev. 1047 (2020), https://www.bu.edu/bulawreview/files/2020/05/09-HERD.pdf	9
Giffords Law Center, <i>In Pursuit Of Peace: Building Police-Community Trust to Break the Cycle of Violence</i> (2020), https://giffords.org/wpcontent/uploads/2020/01/Giffords-Law-Center-In-Pursuit-of-Peace.pdf	2, 7, 9, 12, 14
Giffords Law Center, Home Page, www.giffords.org/lawcenter	1
James Crave, et. al., <i>How Qualified Immunity Hurts Law Enforcement</i> , CATO Inst. (Feb. 15, 2022), https://www.cato.org/study/how-qualified-immunity-hurts-law-enforcement	8
Jay Schweikert, <i>Qualified Immunity: A Legal, Practical, and Moral Failure</i> , CATO Inst. (Sept. 14, 2020), https://www.cato.org/policy-analysis/qualified-immunity-legal-practical-moral-failure#exacerbates-crisis-accountability-law	10
Jill Leovy, <i>Ghettoside: A True Story of Murder in America</i> (2015)	9
John Diedrich & Ashley Luthern, <i>911 calls fell in black Milwaukee neighborhoods after Jude beating, study finds</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel (Sept. 2016).....	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
M.C. Brown II & Camille Lloyd, <i>Black Americans Less Confident, Satisfied with Local Police</i> , GALLUP (Sept. 18, 2023), https://news.gallup.com/poll/511064/black-americans-less-confident-satisfiedlocal-police.aspx	14
Matthew Desmond, et al., <i>Police Violence and Citizen Crime Reporting in the Black Community</i> , 81 Am. Soc. Rev. 857 (2016)	9, 10, 11, 14
Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, <i>Routine Traffic Stops</i> (Aug. 17, 2012), https://www.americanriflemans.org/content/routine-traffic-stops/	18
Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, <i>Traffic Stops: What CCW Citizens Need to Know</i> (Mar. 7, 2018), https://www.nrafamily.org/content/traffic-stops-what-ccw-citizens-need-to-know/	18
Phillip Atiba Goff, et al., <i>The Science of Justice: Race, Arrests, And Police Use of Force</i> , Center For Policing Equity (2016), https://policingequity.org/images/pdfs-doc/CPE_SoJ_Race-Arrests-UoF_2016-07-08-1130.pdf	14
Police Exec. Research Forum, <i>Review Of The Chicago Police Dep’t’s Homicide Investigation Process</i> (2019), https://iapail.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/Chicago-Homicide-Investigations-Assessment-Report_FINAL_to-CPD.pdf	9, 11
Rebecca L. Sokol, et al., <i>The association between perceived community violence, police bias, race, and firearm carriage among urban adolescents and young adults</i> , Preventative Med. (Jan. 2022), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34863814/	8
Rob Arthur, <i>New Data Shows Police Use More Force Against Black Citizens Even Though Whites Resist More</i> , SLATE (May 30, 2019), https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2019/05/chicago-police-department-consent-decree-black-lives-matter-resistance.html	14
Sirry Alang, et al., <i>Police Brutality and Black Health: Setting the Agenda for Public Health Scholars</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 662 (2017), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5388955/	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
Stephen Lurie, et al., <i>Presentation: The Less Than 1%: Groups and the Extreme Concentration of Urban Violence</i> , National Network For Safe Communities (Nov. 2018), https://cdn.theatlantic.com/assets/media/files/npsc_gmi_concentration_asc_v1.91.pdf	12, 13
Tom R. Tyler & Cheryl J. Wakslak, <i>Profiling And Police Legitimacy: Procedural Justice, Attributions Of Motive, And Acceptance Of Police Authority</i> (2006), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1111/j.1745-9125.2004.tb00520.x	8
Tom Tyler & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities?</i> , 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 231 (2008)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div. & U.S. Attorney’s Office for the N.D. of Ill., <i>Investigation of the Chicago Police Dep’t</i> (Jan. 13, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/925846/download	11
Wesley Lowery, et al., <i>Murder with Impunity: An Unequal Justice</i> , Washington Post (July 25, 2018) https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2018/investigations/black-homicidesarrests/?utm_term=.1a29ae9b4d30	9
